
 
 
 

The  following  documentation  is  an  electronically‐
submitted  vendor  response  to  an  advertised 
solicitation  from  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing 
Bulletin  within  the  Vendor  Self‐Service  portal  at 
wvOASIS.gov.  As part of the State of West Virginia’s 
procurement  process,  and  to  maintain  the 
transparency  of  the  bid‐opening  process,  this 
documentation  submitted  online  is  publicly  posted 
by  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing  Division  at 
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses 
to  this  solicitation  submitted  to  the  Purchasing 
Division in hard copy format. 
 



 

 



Date Printed: May 5, 2025 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Solicitation Response

Proc Folder: 1582664

Solicitation Description: Building 35 Diamond Roof and Parapet

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version

2025-05-05 13:30 SR 0211 ESR04202500000006351 1

VENDOR

000000200085
THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0211 GSD2500000023

Total Bid: 7129151 Response Date: 2025-05-05 Response Time: 13:24:59

Comments:  

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Tara Lyle
(304) 558-2544
tara.l.lyle@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X                                                                     FEIN#                                                       DATE
All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation



Date Printed: May 5, 2025 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Building 35 (Diamond) Roof & Parapet    7129151.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72121103    

Commodity Line Comments:  

Extended Description:
Revised Exhibit A Pricing Pages attached.  Total of three (3) pages are included.  See information regarding Base Bid and Alternate.







Date Printed: Apr 30, 2025 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Centralized Request for Quote

Construction

Proc Folder: 1582664 Reason for Modification:
Doc Description: Building 35 Diamond Roof and Parapet Addendum No. 6

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version

2025-04-30 2025-05-05     13:30 CRFQ     0211     GSD2500000023 7

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON          WV     25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name :

Address :

Street :

City :

State : Country : Zip :

Principal Contact :

Vendor Contact Phone: Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Tara Lyle
(304) 558-2544
tara.l.lyle@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X FEIN# DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

00000200085

The Neighborgall Construction Company

1216 7th 

Huntington

West Virginia USA 25701

C.R. Neighborgall, IV

(304) 525-5181 243

55-0327171 May 5, 2025



Date Printed: Apr 30, 2025 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Addendum No. 6 issued for the following -

1.	To provide responses to vendor questions on second technical question window.  See Attachment A.

2.	To provide revised pricing pages, Exhibit A, see attachments.

3.	The bid opening date and time remains 05/05/2025 at 1:30 pm EST.

No other changes.

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION

112 CALIFORNIA AVENUE GENERAL SERVICES 
DIVISION BLDG 35

BLDG 4, 6TH FLOOR 350 CAPITOL STREET

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Building 35 (Diamond) Roof & Parapet

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

72121103

Extended Description:
Revised Exhibit A Pricing Pages attached.  Total of three (3) pages are included.  See information regarding Base Bid and 
Alternate.

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS
Line Event Event Date
1 Mandatory prebid at 1:00 pm 2025-03-24
2 Questions due by 12:00 pm 2025-04-03

1                              Total Bid Amount                     $7,129,151.00



C.R. Neighborgall, IV,  President

1216 7th Avenue    Huntington, WV  25701

(304) 525-5181    Fax: (304) 525-7795

crn4@neighborgall.com

The Neighborgall Construction Company

C.R. Neighborgall, IV,  President April 22, 2025

(304) 525-5181     Fax: (304) 525-7795

crn4@neighborgall.com



Hollie Massie

(304) 525-5181  ext. 246

(304) 525-7795

Hollie.Massie@Neighborgall.com



The Neighborgall Construction Company

May 5, 2025

7,129,151.00

Seven Million One Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand One Hundred Fifty-One Dollars

76,000.00

Seventy-Six Thousand Dollars

7,202,151.00

Seven Million Two-Hundred Two Thousand One Hundred Fifty-One Dollars



BASE BID ITEM Project Manual Section 01 20 00
Article # Base Bid Price Unit of 

Measure Quantity Base Bid Amount

All Work included in Base Bid, per Section 01 20 00, 
"Measurement and Payment," of the Project Manual 2.4 A $6,450,000.00 Lump Sum 1 $6,450,000.00 A

UNIT PRICE ITEMS
Unit Price Items, per Section 01 20 00, "Measurement and 
Payment," of the Project Manual

Project Manual Section 01 20 00
Article # Unit Price Unit of 

Measure
Base 

Quantity Unit Price Amount

Unit Price 1: Temporary Access and Protection Rental 2.4 B $94,430.00 Month 1 $94,430.00 B
Unit Price 2: Hazardous Materials: Lead-Based Paint 2.4 C $15.00 Square Feet 6000 $90,000.00 C
Unit Price 3: Hazardous Materials: Mold Remediation 2.4 D $120.00 Square Feet 10 $1,200.00 D
Unit Price 4: Gypsum Concrete Patch Repair 2.4 E $110.00 Square Feet 20 $2,200.00 E
Unit Price 5: Partial Depth Concrete Patch Repair 2.4 F $110.00 Square Feet 20 $2,200.00 F
Unit Price 6: Full Depth Concrete Patch Repair 2.4 G $150.00 Square Feet 10 $1,500.00 G
Unit Price 7: Roof Deck Replacement 2.4 H $51.62 Square Feet 4300 $221,966.00 H
Unit Price 8: Terra Cotta Patch Repair 2.4 I $16.85 Cubic Inches 500 $8,425.00 I
Unit Price 9: Terra Cotta Crack Repair 2.4 J $16.85 Linear Inch 200 $3,370.00 J
Unit Price 10: Terra Cotta Stitch Repair 2.4 K $33.70 Linear Inch 100 $3,370.00 K
Unit Price 11: Terra Cotta Unit Replacement with GFRC 2.4 L $1,629.00 Each 15 $24,435.00 L
Unit Price 12: Terra Cotta Glaze Repair 2.4 M $8.50 Square Inch 800 $6,800.00 M
Unit Price 13: Steel Beam Repair 2.4 N $130.00 Square Feet 200 $26,000.00 N
Unit Price 14: Open Web Steel Joist Repair 2.4 O $30.00 Lineal Feet 1200 $36,000.00 O
Unit Price 15: Steel Cleaning 2.4 P $17.00 Square Feet 6000 $102,000.00 P
Unit Price 16: Steel Coating at Embedded Steel 2.4 Q $5.00 Square Feet 3000 $15,000.00 Q
Unit Price 17: Steel Coating at Interior Steel 2.4 R $5.00 Square Feet 3000 $15,000.00 R
Unit Price 18: Brick Pointing 2.4 S $20.00 Lineal Feet 100 $2,000.00 S
Unit Price 19: GFRC Mold Fabrication (Type A) 2.4 T $1,910.00 Each 7 $13,370.00 T
Unit Price 20: GFRC Mold Fabrication (Type B) 2.4 U $6,515.00 Each 1 $6,515.00 U
Unit Price 21: GFRC Mold Fabrication (Type C) 2.4 V $3,370.00 Each 1 $3,370.00 V

$7,129,151.00 W

BID ALTERNATE ITEMS

Bid Alternate Items, per Section 01 20 00, "Measurement 
and Payment," of the Project Manual

Project Manual Section 01 20 00
Article # Bid Alt. Price Unit of 

Measure Quantity Bid Alternate 
Amount

Bid Alternate 1: Equipment Demolition 2.5 A $76,000.00 Lump sum 1 $76,000.00 X

* If entering bid in wvOASIS, enter the Total Base Bid Amount (Line W) on Commodity Line 1
** If entering bid in wvOASIS, enter the Bid Alternate 1 Amount (Line X) on Commodity Line 2

CRFQ GSD25*23 - ADDENDUM NO. 6 - REVISED Exhibit A - Pricing Page Page 2 of 2

TOTAL BID AMOUNT (A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+I+J+K+L+M+N+O+P+Q+R+S+T+U+V) =



X

X

X

X

X

X

The Neighborgall Construction Company

May 5, 2025




	CoverSheet
	Doc1
	seckmanch2_1072259_SR_0211_ESR04202500000006351_1
	3
	4



